Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory
Recent Work
Title
THE EFFECT OF GASES ON THE WETTING OF STEELS BY LIQUID BISMUTH
Permalink
Author
Heckman, R.A.

lo Steel type: Refers to nominal composition of steel sampleo ,For full
' .
explanation of numbering system1 reader is referred to
preceding section in Appendix entitled "Nominal Composi-
tions of Steel Samples."
2. Surface Pretreatment~
A. Physical~ This connotation means that all excess oxida-
tion products were filed off the samples leaving a bright,
shiny surfaceo
B. Chemical: Refers to a chemical process of removing
further oxidation products from sample surface and
involves the following steps:
1~ Wash sample in six molar hydrochloric acid.
2. Rirtse in distilled watero
3. Rinse a second time in distilled water.
4. Rinse in carbon tetrachloride.
5. Dry under slight vacuum.
3. Temperatures of liquid bismuth and steel samples~ All temperatures
given are in degrees Fahrenheit. Those temperatures
followed by a small letter m were actually measured by